Laura K. Smith, Texas Bar No. 2405430 Attorney for Individual Federal Defendants P.O. Box 7146 Ben Franklin Station Washington, DC 20044 Tel: (202) 616-0419

Fax: (202) 616-4314 Laura.smith2@usdoj.gov

### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH CENTRAL DIVISION

<b>ESTATE</b>	OF	<b>JAMES</b>	D.	REDD.

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 2:11-cv-478

DANIEL LOVE, et al.,

Defendants.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF INDIVIDUAL FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO DISMISS

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	11
ARGUMENT	1
I. Mrs. Redd may not use this lawsuit to collaterally attack her plea agreement and conviction (Counts I and II).	1
II. The doctrine of qualified immunity requires dismissal of all of Plaintiffs' constitutional claims.	4
A. Plaintiffs continue to fail to adequately allege personal involvement of Defendants Love and Barnes in each claim.	6
B. Plaintiffs' Fourth Amendment claims fail (Count I, II, and III)	8
i. Claims that the value of the bird effigy was deliberately inflated (Counts I and II) remain implausible.	8
ii. The "excessive force" claim (Count III) fails	9
a. Defendant Love is entitled to qualified immunity for allegedly ordering additional agents to the Redd home	9
b. Defendant Barnes is entitled to qualified immunity for allegedly interrogating Dr. Redd harshly	1
C. Plaintiffs state no Fifth Amendment claim capable of overcoming qualified immunity (Counts IV and V)	2
III. Conclusion	4

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Academy, 602 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2010)	5
Buck v. City of Albuquerque, 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008)	1
Buck v. City of Muskogee Police Dept., 195 F.3d 553 (10th Cir. 1999)	4
Busby v. Dickson No. 1:10-CV-171, 2012 WL 918480, at *7 (D. Utah Mar. 16, 2012) (slip)	1
Currier v. Doran, 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001)	3
Davis v. Wakelee, 156 U.S. 680 (1895)	3
Debbrecht v. City of Haysville, Kan., No. 10-1419-JAR-DJW, 2012 WL 1080527 (D. Kan. Feb. 7, 2012) (slip)	5
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	3
Granato v. City and County of Denver, No. 11-cv-00304-MSK-BNB, 2011 WL 3820730 (D. Colo. Aug. 30, 2011) (unpublished)	6
Green v. Post, 574 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
Hale v. Ashcroft, No. 06-cv-541-REB-KLM, 2008 WL 4426128 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2008) (unpublished) 1-	4
Hayes v. Whitman, 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001)	0

### Case 2:11-cv-00478-RJS Document 69 Filed 11/26/12 Page 4 of 20

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	. 1, 3, 4
Holland v. Harrington, 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001)	, 11, 12
Jantz v. Muci, 976 F.2d 623 (10th Cir. 1992)	5
Johnson v. Lindon City Corp., 405 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2005)	2, 3
<i>McNair v. Coffey</i> , 279 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
Medina v. City & County of Denver, 960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992), abrogated in part on other grounds, see Ellis v. Ogden City, 589 F.3d 1099, 1103-04 (10th Cir. 2009)	10
North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	3, 6
Reeves v. Churchich, 331 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (D. Utah 2004)	5, 11
Reichle v. Howard, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012),	8, 10
Robbins v. Oklahoma, 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)	6, 7
Roska v. Sneddon, 437 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 2006)	5
Ruiz v. McDonnell, 299 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002)	13
Silvan v. Briggs, 309 Fed. Appx. 216 (10th Cir. 2009)	12
Smith v. Millet, No. 07-723, 2009 WL 3181996 (D. Utah Sept. 28, 2009) (unpublished)	7
Turney v. Dz Bank AG Deutsche Zentral Genossenschaftsbank, No. 09-2533-JWL, 2010 WL 3735757 (D. Kan. Sept. 20, 2010) (unpublished)	

## Case 2:11-cv-00478-RJS Document 69 Filed 11/26/12 Page 5 of 20

United States v. Sanders, 104 Fed. Appx. 916 (4th Cir. 2004)	0
United States v. Smith, No. 2:09-CR-243-TS, 2011 WL 839858 (D. Utah Mar. 8, 2011) (unpublished)	9
Verdecia v. Adams, 327 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2003)	5
Williams v. Barney, 519 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2008)	7
Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	3
Workman v. Jordan, 958 F.2d 332 (10th Cir. 1992)	5
Rules	
DUCiv R 7-1(b)3(A)	5
